International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2023, pp. 4931~4941
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i5.pp4931-4941      4931
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Improved spectral mismatch and performance of a phosphor-
converted light-emitting diode solar simulator
Napat Watjanatepin1, Khanittha Wannakam1, Paiboon Kiatsookkanatorn2,
Chaiyant Boonmee1, Patcharanan Sritanauthaikorn1

78, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.37394/232016.2020.15.8.
[12] A. O. Njok, J. I. Iloke, M. K. Panjwani, and M. F. Hussain, “The impact of coloured filters on the performance of polycrystalline
photovoltaic panel in an uncontrolled environment,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol.
10, no. 4, pp. 4436–4446, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i4.pp4436-4446.
[13] A. Y. Al-Rawashdeh, O. Albarbarawi, and G. Qaryouti, “Response of polycrystalline solar cell outputs to visible spectrum and
other light sources-a case study,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 4096–
4103, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v8i6.pp4096-4103.
[14] A. Y. Al-Ahmad et al., “Modular LED arrays for large area solar simulation,” Progress in Photovoltaics: Research and
Applications, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 179–189, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1002/pip.3072.
[15] V. Esen, S. Saglam, B. Oral, and O. C. Esen, “Spectrum measurement of variable irradiance controlled LED-based solar
simulator,” International Journal of Renewable Energy Research, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 109–116, 2020, doi:
10.20508/ijrer.v10i1.10335.g7860.
[16] A. Y. Al-Ahmad, B. Vaughan, J. Holdsworth, X. Zhou, W. Belcher, and P. Dastoor, “LED configuration for large area solar
simulator applications,” 2018.
[17] A. Y. Al-Ahmad, D. Clark, J. Holdsworth, B. Vaughan, W. Belcher, and P. Dastoor, “An economic LED solar simulator design,”
IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 521–525, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2022.3143460.
[18] C. Sun et al., “LED-based solar simulator for terrestrial solar spectra and orientations,” Solar Energy, vol. 233, pp. 96–110, Feb.
2022, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2022.01.001.
[19] E. Lopez-Fraguas, J. M. Sanchez-Pena, and R. Vergaz, “A low-cost LED-based solar simulator,” IEEE Transactions on
Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 68, no. 12, pp. 4913–4923, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2019.2899513.
[20] M. Tavakoli, F. Jahantigh, and H. Zarookian, “Adjustable high-power-LED solar simulator with extended spectrum in UV
region,” Solar Energy, vol. 220, pp. 1130–1136, May 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2020.05.081.
[21] N. T. Phuong Loan and N. D. Quoc Anh, “The effects of ZnO particles on the color homogeneity of phosphor-converted high-
power white LED light sources,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 5, pp.
5155–5161, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i5.pp5155-5161.
[22] T. Nakajima, K. Shinoda, and T. Tsuchiya, “Single-LED solar simulator for amorphous Si and dye-sensitized solar cells,” RSC
Adv., vol. 4, no. 37, pp. 19165–19171, 2014, doi: 10.1039/C4RA01841A.
[23] A. Ben Halima, Z. Araoud, L. Canale, K. Charrada, and G. Zissis, “Energy efficiency of a LED lighting system using a Peltier
module thermal converter,” Case Studies in Thermal Engineering, vol. 34, no. 11, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.csite.2022.101989.
[24] U. Thombansen and M. Ungers, “Illumination for process observation in laser material processing,” Physics Procedia, vol. 56, pp.
1286–1296, 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.phpro.2014.08.053.
[25] H.-C. Hsu and Y.-C. Huang, “Numerical simulation and experimental validation for the thermal analysis of a compact LED
recessed down light with heat sink design,” Applied Sciences, vol. 7, no. 1, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.3390/app7010004.
[26] Y. Guo, K. Pan, G. Ren, S. Chen, and F. Yuan, “Research on LED temperature characteristic and thermal analysis at low
temperatures,” in 2012 13th International Conference on Electronic Packaging Technology & High Density Packaging, Aug.
2012, pp. 1411–1415, doi: 10.1109/ICEPT-HDP.2012.6474870.
[27] D. Pounds and R. W. Bonner, “High heat flux heat pipes embedded in metal core printed circuit boards for LED thermal
management,” in Fourteenth Intersociety Conference on Thermal and Thermomechanical Phenomena in Electronic Systems
(ITherm), May 2014, pp. 267–271, doi: 10.1109/ITHERM.2014.6892291.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
Improved spectral mismatch and performance of a phosphor-converted … (Napat Watjanatepin)
4941
[28] V. Esen, S. Saglam, B. Oral, and O. Ceylan Esen, “Toward class AAA LED large scale solar simulator with active cooling system
for PV module tests,” IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 364–371, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2021.3117912.
[29] M. Stuckelberger et al., “Class AAA LED-based solar simulator for steady-state measurements and light soaking,” IEEE Journal
of Photovoltaics, vol. 4, no. 5, pp. 1282–1287, Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2014.2335738.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Napat Watjanatepin     earned a B.S. Tech. Ed. (Electrical Engineering) degree
from Thailand's Institute of Technology Vocational Education in 1985 and an M.S. Tech. Ed.
(Electrical Technology) degree from King Mongkut's Institute of Technology North Bangkok